

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Jim Arthaud,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

Jim Fuglie,

Defendant and Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 20220234

Appeal from Order Dated June 17, 2022,
Case No. 08-2021-CV-1885
County of Burleigh, South Central Judicial District
The Honorable Cynthia Feland, District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JIM ARTHAUD
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Mark W. Vyvyan, ND Bar #07957
Spencer D. Ptacek, ND Bar #08295
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
lbender@fredlaw.com
mvyvyan@fredlaw.com
sptacek@fredlaw.com
Telephone: 701.221.8700
Facsimile: 701.221.8750

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Jim
Arthaud*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
LAW AND ARGUMENT	10
I. The Discovery Rule Applies to Defamation Claims.....	13
II. Narrow Application of the Discovery Rule to Defamation Cases is Improper.....	16
III. Fuglie’s Blog Post Was Not “Inherently Discoverable” as a Matter of Law	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

Atkinson v. McLaughlin,
462 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D.N.D. 2006).....13, 16, 24

Hebron Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 13 of Morton Cnty. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
475 N.W.2d 120 (N.D. 1991)13, 14, 17

Krile v. Law.,
2020 ND 176, 947 N.W.2d 366 (N.D. 2020).....9

Osland v. Osland,
442 N.W.2d 907 (N.D. 1989)14, 19, 21

Schmitz v. N. Dakota State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners,
2021 ND 73, 958 N.W.2d 496 (N.D. 2021).....9, 20

Wall v. Lewis,
393 N.W.2d 758, 761 (N.D. 1986)19, 21, 22, 23

Wells v. First American Bank West,
1999 ND 170, 598 N.W.2d 834 (N.D. 1999).....11, 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)7

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-18.....13, 14, 15

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-18(1)10, 14

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(6).....9
